maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

The capital structure of the Group consists of debt, which includes cash deposits (note 22), bank borrowings (note 24), lease
liabilities (note 33) and equity attributable to equity shareholders comprising share capital, reserves and retained earnings as
disclosed in the statement of changes in equity.

Other financial instruments not recorded at fair value

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities recorded at amortised cost in the financial
statements approximate their fair values. Such financial assets and liabilities include cash and cash equivalents, loans and
trade receivables, trade payables and bank loans.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

89

NOTE 29 Financial risk management (continued)

Financial instruments - sensitivity analysis

As at March 31st 2020, the sensitivity of the carrying value of the Group's financial instruments to fluctuations in interest rates
and exchange rates is as follows:

 Impact of 1% Impact of 10%
 Carrying increase in decrease in stronger weaker
 value interest rates interest rates US dollar US dollar
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Investments in unlisted securities 24,456   -   -  2,704  (2,212)
Cash and cash equivalents 24,020   -   -   1,174   (961)
Loan notes 56,688  -   -   6,299   (5,154)
Other net financial assets   15,679   -   -   1,645   (1,346)
Derivative financial instruments   (1,103) -  -   (3,566)  3,566
Contingent consideration   (223)  -   -  - -
Lease liabilities   (32,732) -  -   (378) 309
Bank loans  (110,176) -  -  -   -
 (23,391)  - -  7,878   (5,798)

The table shows the sensitivities of fair values of each class of financial instruments to an isolated change in either interest or
foreign-exchange rates. Other net financial assets comprise trade receivables less trade payables.

The sensitivities of derivative instruments are calculated using established estimation techniques such as discounted cashflows.
A large proportion of the movements shown above would affect equity rather than the income statement, due to the location
and functional currency of the entities in which they arise and the availability of net investment hedge treatments.